9 BG 5925/910 / 07.02.23 en / 687A
	safemaster
	Safety Mat Switch Gear
	BG 5925._ _/910
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
P.O. Box 1251 • D-78114 Furtwangen • Germany
Tel: +49 7723 6540 • Fax +49 7723 654356

UL-Data
Standard Type
Ordering Example
-	 The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
-	 In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
	 for repair.
Troubleshooting
Maintenance and repairs
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up Power supply not connected
LED "K1" lights up,
but "K2" remains off
- Safety relay K1 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S12 (switch channel off on S22)
LED "K2" lights up,
but "K1" remains off
- Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S22 (switch channel off on S12)
Device cannot be activated - Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- Incorrect setting of switch S2
- Manual start mode:
  Line fault on start-button (disconnect
  power supply and remove fault)
- Automatic start mode:
  S33-S34 not bridged
16 BG 5925/910 / 07.02.23 en / 687A
Switch gear for safety mats and edges
switch S2 position: Manual start
(For automatic restart S2 in position Autostart and link on S33-S34)
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
Safety mat,
etc.
L1
M7603_a
N
A2(-)
A1(+) 13 .. ..
14 .. ..
S11 S22 S21
On
(Start)
S33 S34 S12
(S2 Start in position "Hand")
BG5925._ _/910
Switch gear for safety mats and edges
Contact reinforcement by external contactors, 2-channel.
switch S2 position: 	 Auto start
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
K4
K5
Safety mat,
etc.
L1
A2(-)
A1(+) 13
14
S11 S22 S21S33 S34 S12
(S2 Start in position "Auto")
BG5925._ _/910
M10610_a
N
K4 K5
23 ..
24 ..
Quadratic total current limit curve
Arc limit curve